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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
October 6, 2017 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and 
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, October 11, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park 
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for 
this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the September. 2017 Board Meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 DPFG (Record Copy) 
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Agenda 

  

 
October 11, 2017, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

    
       Revised 10/6/17 

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2.  Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. Public Comments 
 

5. Approval of the September, 2017 Minutes 
 

6. Approval of District Disbursements 
 

7. Consultant Reports 
Bruce B Downs Update 
Community Appearance 
Tampa Palms Parks 
NPDES - Annual Report & 5 NOI 
Staff Reviews 
2018 Cash Management 
Tampa Palms Storm Drainage / Flooding 
 

8. Other Matters 
 

9. Public Comments 
 

10. Supervisor comments 
 

11.  Adjourn  
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TP CDD          Board Financial Analysis                                   October 7, 2017 
 
                                                     Ten Months Ending August 31, 2017                     
 
Executive Summary 
 
The District had a $ 4.4 million cash balance, net of liabilities at the end of August.  
 
The District’s proprietary cash planning accounts for Q1 expenses, weather and palm pest reserves, deferred 
projects, as well as, TP Signature 2017 needs and presently forecasts an unallocated fund balance of 
approximately $ 1.7 million.   (Details disclosed below) 
 
The District has achieved 100.2% of budgeted collections. No meaningful assessment collections are 
anticipated during the remainder of the fiscal year. Depending Tax Collector budget attainment, the District 
may receive “excess fees” in October.  
 
FY 2016-17 Budget Performance 
Revenue  
Interest income will vary favorably by about $ 21 K due principally to a favorable negotiated cash 
management plan.  
 
Expenses  
Normal operating expense variations are trending $160K favorable and judged to be (a) timing, as relates 
to ABM billing which should self-correct, (b) operational reductions attributable in part to reduced power 
needs due LED lighting use (c) elimination of property appraiser expenses and (d) elimination of streetlight 
expense.  Other meaningful positive variances should mostly resolve by fiscal year end. 
 
Project-driven expenses appear favorably by $60-70K K due primarily to timing. Several project 
completions (tree trimming, and Signature 2017 restoration commencement) were hampered by significant 
rain events followed by Hurricane Irma 
 
Sources, Uses and Allocations of Funds 

District General Fund Cash  8/31/2017    $4,415  

Revenues     
Cash Collections: Balance of FY 2016-17      0 
 

    
Expenses & Cost Allocations     
District Operations           Balance of FY 2016-17 296  

 
                            First Quarter   FY 2017-18                  600  

 
Winter Damage Reserve  200  

 
Palm Pest Reserve  200   
Wind/Hurricane Damage Reserve   200   (1,496) 
TP Signature 2017 (BBD mitigation)   1,195   (1,195) 

Unallocated General Fund Balance    $1,724 
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FAQ The financial statements display two lines for insurance. Why two and what is covered by 
each? 
 
The Tampa Palms CDD insurance is displayed in the financial statements in two separate line items: 
• Administrative 
• General Overhead 
 
The CDD carries three types of insurance: 
1. Property damage insurance 
2. Liability insurance 
3. Directors’ and officers’ insurance 
 
Property damage insurance provides protection against most risks to CDD property such as fire, 
theft and some weather damage. The policy covers specific and named CDD property assets such the 
buildings, playground components, pumping stations, ESD cleaning station, tennis courts & fence, 
and racquetball courts. 
 
Assets are covered at replacement value and no co-insurance applies. There is a general deductible 
of $5K with an additional $3K deductible that applies to windstorm damage (hurricane or tornado). 
 
General liability insurance protects the district from losses stemming from tort claims which are a 
civil wrong that causes someone else to suffer loss or harm resulting in legal liability for the person 
or organization that commits the tortious act.  
 
It is the general liability that applies to claims where a person might claim to be injured by or on 
CDD-owned property. At first glance the Tampa Palms CDD might appear to be a ready target for 
get rich quick lawsuit schemes but that is not true. 
 
As a unit of government, the CDD enjoys sovereign immunity which prevents laws suits against a 
government or government agency. In Florida the state has minimally waived its sovereign immunity 
to allow suits for damages not to exceed certain thresholds: 
- $200k to a single person 
- $300K total to all parties for a single incident 
 
This is an important safeguard, especially in these litigious times. The language from the Florida 
statutes is shown below. 
 
The state and its agencies and subdivisions shall be liable for tort claims in the same manner and to 
the same extent as a private individual under like circumstances, but liability shall not include 
punitive damages or interest for the period before judgment. Neither the state nor its agencies or 
subdivisions shall be liable to pay a claim or a judgment by any one person which exceeds the sum 
of $200,000 or any claim or judgment, or portions thereof, which, when totaled with all other 
claims or judgments paid by the state or its agencies or subdivisions arising out of the same incident 
or occurrence, exceeds the sum of $300,000.  
 
The Directors’ and officers’ insurance protects the Board and appointed officers from personal 
liability in matters concerning decisions made for the CDD. It also protects the Board and appointed 
officers against “end runs” around sovereign immunity limits. 

Shown together under General Overhead 



 
GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 292,994$            
PETTY CASH 500                     
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 4,202,852           
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -                          
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 2,969                  
PREPAID ITEMS 2,100                  

TOTAL ASSETS 4,501,415$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,272$                
ACCRUED EXPENSES 85,524                

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                          
RESTRICTED -                          
UNASSIGNED: 4,414,619           

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,501,415$      

Tampa Palms CDD

August 31, 2017
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FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 93.00% 2,569,610$             2,569,610$            2,567,787$        (1,823)$                  
INTEREST 10,000                    9,167                      29,996                (a) 20,830                   
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                      1,100                      2,487                  1,387                     
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS 4.00% (102,784)                 (102,784)                (96,146)              6,638                     
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,478,026            2,477,093           2,504,125        27,032                

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                    10,083                    9,400                  683                        
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                      5,326                      5,438                  (112)                       
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins & Payroll Fee 5,024                      4,605                      1,755                  2,851                     
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 59,892                    54,901                    50,759                4,142                     
AUDITING SERVICES 6,057                      5,800                      5,800                  -                             
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                    10,050                    10,050                -                             
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 2.0% 51,392                    51,392                    49,474                1,918                     
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 1.0% 25,696                    25,696                    -                          25,696                   
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS -                              -                              4,662                  (4,662)                    
LEGAL SERVICES 15,000                    13,750                    6,588                  7,163                     
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,000                    10,083                    9,922                  161                        
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,407                      3,407                      2,818                  589                        
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 204,328               195,094              156,665           38,429                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 55,446                    50,826                    45,360                5,466                     
PARK ATTENDANTS 86,305                    79,113                    60,410                18,703                   
PARK PATROL 61,353                    56,240                    48,278                7,962                     
FIELD CONSULTANT 99,000                    90,750                    92,610                (1,860)                    
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,000                    18,333                    8,137                  10,196                   
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 322,104              295,262              254,794          40,468               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               11,127                    11,127                    10,277                850                        
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 21,128                    19,367                    14,962                4,405                     
WATER-UTILITY                                      13,000                    11,917                    12,014                (98)                         
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 6,159                      5,646                      5,506                  140                        
ELECTRICITY 118,000                  108,167                  93,737                14,430                   
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) -                              -                              -                          -                             
STORMWATER FEE 3,500                      3,500                      3,046                  454                        
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                    11,917                    7,959                  3,958                     
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 185,914               171,640              147,501           24,139                

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                    16,500                    17,325                (825)                       
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 942,943                  864,364                  802,033             62,331                   
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 75,712                    69,403                    59,552                9,851                     
NPDES PROGRAM 30,149                    27,637                    19,182                8,455                     
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,066,804            977,904              898,092           79,812                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 88,576                    81,195                    105,783             (24,588)                  
R&M FOUNTAIN 22,895                    20,987                    15,463                5,524                     
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 75,712                    69,403                    63,235                6,167                     
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 4,000                      3,667                      3,308                  359                        
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,967                      1,803                      2,307                  (504)                       

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017

General Fund
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FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017

General Fund

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 188,100                  172,425                  162,557             9,868                     
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                    45,833                    33,522                12,311                   
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,526                    71,982                    23,421                48,561                   
CAPITAL PROJECTS 188,100                  172,425                  172,501             (76)                         

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 697,876               639,720              582,097           57,623                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,477,026            2,279,619           2,039,149        240,470              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,000                   197,473              464,975           267,502              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                              -                              3,949,643        3,949,643           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,000$                 197,473$            4,414,619$      4,217,145$         

Page 5 of 14

Financial Statements General Fund



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
07/31/2017 EOM BALANCE 9,215.79 197,529.44 127,298.03
08/01/2017 6845 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - August 5,337.94 121,960.09
08/01/2017 6846 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - August 8,450.00 113,510.09
08/03/2017 6847 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Pond Maint 1,800.00 111,710.09
08/03/2017 6848 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Misc. Repairs 355.99 111,354.10
08/03/2017 6849 CINTAS Mats 120.04 111,234.06
08/03/2017 6850 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Park Supplies 165.59 111,068.47
08/03/2017 6851 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES Amberly Pk Cleaning - August 335.00 110,733.47
08/03/2017 6852 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint 417.38 110,316.09
08/03/2017 6853 HELENA NOEL 7/24-8/4 - PT Admin 156.00 110,160.09
08/03/2017 6854 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Area 2 Pump Station Mtc 1,794.62 108,365.47
08/03/2017 6855 REDI - ROOTER PLUMBING Hampton Restroom 237.00 108,128.47
08/03/2017 6856 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 7/9-7/22 - Amb Pk Security 696.90 107,431.57
08/03/2017 6857 VERIZON 6/24-7/23 - July Svcs 106.26 107,325.31
08/03/2017 6858 XEROX CORPORATION Usage Overage 12.62 107,312.69
08/03/2017 6859 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HamptonP Fios 152.67 107,160.02
08/03/2017 6860 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Phone Svcs 202.28 106,957.74
08/04/2017 ACH08042017 PAYCHEX P/R Fee 51.25 106,906.49
08/04/2017 15105DD DOROTHY COLLINS 7/17-7/30 - P/R 2,100.44 104,806.05
08/04/2017 ACH08042017 PAYCHEX 7/17-7/30 - P/R 864.76 103,941.29
08/07/2017 15107 ADISA GIBSON BOS Mtg - 7/14/17 184.70 103,756.59
08/07/2017 15106 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 7/14/17 184.70 103,571.89
08/07/2017 15109DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 7/14/17 184.70 103,387.19
08/07/2017 15110DD Jessica B. Vaughn BOS Mtg - 7/14/17 184.70 103,202.49
08/07/2017 15108 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 7/14/17 184.70 103,017.79
08/07/2017 ACH08072017 PAYCHEX BOS Mtg- 7/14/17 155.50 102,862.29
08/09/2017 6861 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF RR Light Repairs - Hampton Pk 137.50 102,724.79
08/09/2017 6862 AT&T Long Distance 83.10 102,641.69
08/09/2017 6863 BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY Legal Svcs 2,565.00 100,076.69
08/09/2017 6864 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 8/1-8/11 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 99,646.69
08/09/2017 6865 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint 300.00 99,346.69
08/09/2017 6866 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amber Pk - July 183.79 99,162.90
08/09/2017 6867 IRON MOUNTAIN 8/1-8/31 - Storage 180.00 98,982.90
08/09/2017 6868 LOWE'S Supplies 34.13 98,948.77
08/09/2017 6869 REPUBLIC SERVICES 8/1-8/31 - Solid Waste 448.80 98,499.97
08/09/2017 6870 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC Security 3,351.54 95,148.43
08/09/2017 6871 STAPLES Office Supplies 473.91 94,674.52
08/09/2017 6872 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 47.02 94,627.50
08/09/2017 6873 TAMPA ELECTRIC Streetlights - July 6,879.48 87,748.02
08/09/2017 6874 TERMINEX Pest Control 127.00 87,621.02
08/09/2017 6875 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 87,509.91
08/10/2017 6876 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape 37,728.00 49,781.91
08/15/2017 ACH20170815 PAYCHEX P/R Fee 51.25 49,730.66
08/17/2017 6877 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Misc. Repairs 1,830.40 47,900.26
08/17/2017 6878 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Fntn Repairs 3,362.00 44,538.26
08/17/2017 6879 CINTAS Mats 120.04 44,418.22
08/17/2017 6880 FLIGHT OF ANGELS Courier Svcs 42.00 44,376.22
08/17/2017 6881 HELENA NOEL 8/7-8/18 - Assisstant 144.00 44,232.22
08/17/2017 6882 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Replace A/C - Area 2 4,682.80 39,549.42
08/17/2017 6883 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - August 1,575.00 37,974.42
08/17/2017 6884 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 7/23-8/5 - Security 696.90 37,277.52
08/17/2017 6885 TERMINEX Pest Control 57.00 37,220.52
08/17/2017 6886 WEX BANK Fuel - July 439.18 36,781.34
08/18/2017 15111DD DOROTHY COLLINS 7/31-8/13/17- P/R 2,100.46 34,680.88
08/18/2017 15112 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 8/9/17 184.70 34,496.18
08/18/2017 15114DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 8/9/17 184.70 34,311.48
08/18/2017 15115DD Jessica B. Vaughn BOS Mtg - 8/9/17 184.70 34,126.78
08/18/2017 15113 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 8/9/17 184.70 33,942.08
08/18/2017 ACH08182017 PAYCHEX BOS Mtg - 8/9/17 989.14 32,952.94
08/21/2017 SUNSHINE BANK Transfer to operating 326,286.00 359,238.94
08/21/2017 6887 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - July 58,416.00 300,822.94
08/21/2017 6888 HARDEMAN KEMPTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC Design & Consulting 299.28 300,523.66
08/24/2017 6889 CINTAS Mats 60.02 300,463.64
08/24/2017 6890 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 8/15-8/29 - CDD Cleaning 525.00 299,938.64
08/24/2017 6891 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Phone - Aug 519.81 299,418.83
08/24/2017 6892 HARDEMAN KEMPTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC Design Svcs 299.28 299,119.55
08/24/2017 6893 WEX BANK Fuel - August 480.82 298,638.73
08/24/2017 6894 ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE Supplies 124.25 298,514.48
08/29/2017 6895 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Electrical Repairs & Area 2 Pond Repairs 529.28 297,985.20
08/29/2017 6896 CINTAS Mats 60.02 297,925.18
